
el meg ICT

Ope ra ting in struc tions: IP te le pho nes
En glish



The se ope ra ting in struc tions can be a hel pful gui de to as sist you in using your new ISDN te le com mu ni ca tions equip -
ment (PABX sys tem). 

No mat ter whet her your PABX is for your work or for your per so nal use, ea se of use and en joy ment whi le using the
pho ne are gua ran teed. 

Plea se ta ke a litt le time to try out the functions that are pa cked in to this ISDN PABX so that you can le arn to ta ke ad -
van ta ge of the full ran ge of fea tu res pro vi ded.

De cla ra ti on of con for mi ty and CE mark 

This de vi ce meets the re qui re ments of the fol lo wing EC di rec ti ve R&TTE 6/1999/EG:

»Di rec ti ve 1999/5/EC of the Eu ro pe an Par lia ment and of the Coun cil of 9 March 1999 on ra dio equip -
ment and te le com mu ni ca tions ter mi nal equip ment and the mu tu al re co gni ti on of their con for mi ty«

You can re quest this EC de cla ra ti on of con for mi ty at the fol lo wing In ter net URL:  http://www.bin tec-el meg.com

The was te con tai ner sym bol with the »X« through it on the de vi ce in di ca tes that the de vi ce must be
dis po sed of se pa ra te ly from nor mal do mes tic was te at an ap pro pria te was te dis po sal fa ci li ty at the end 
of its use ful ser vi ce li fe. 

© bin tec el meg GmbH- All rights re ser ved.

Any re print of this do cu men ta ti on, even ex cerpts, is pro hi bi ted wit hout the pri or, ex press con sent of the pub lis her
and ex act de sig na ti on of sour ces, re gard less of the ty pe and form of me dia used in the pro cess (me cha ni cal or elec tro -
nic).

Functi on and lo gic des crip tions for this do cu men ta ti on which re fer to soft wa re pro ducts of ot her ma nu fac tu rers are
ba sed on the soft wa re in use at the time of ge ner ati on or print. Pro duct and/or com pa ny na mes used in this do cu -
men ta ti on may be re gis te red tra de marks.

B



In dex

In iti al ope ra ti on of an IP pho ne at the VoIP VPN Gate way using the DSP mo du le. . . . . 1
In iti al start up. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Sym bols and but tons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Ope ra ti on. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Ma king pho ne calls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Ma king out si de calls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Spe ci fic trunk group sei zu re . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

De fi ning your own num ber for the next call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Ma king in ter nal calls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Ac cep ting calls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Ac cep ting calls (Pick-up) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Speed dia ling from the te le pho ne di rec to ry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

Swit ching the an noun ce ment for an ex ter nal num ber (Day / Night) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

In qui ry call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Trans fer ring calls with ad van ce no ti ce . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

 Bro ker`s call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Three-par ty con fer en ce call Call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Call for war ding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Teams . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Ho tel functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Wake-up call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

Door in ter com de vi ce. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
Sig na ling fea tu res . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Swit ching con tacts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

Ser vi ce ac cess. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

RAS di al-in for gate way di ag nos tics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

In dex



In dex



The se ope ra ting in struc tions des cri be only the most im por tant rou ti nes for using the PABX. 

In iti al ope ra ti on of an IP pho ne at the VoIP VPN Gate way using the DSP mo du le

Your PABX sys tem co mes equip ped with a VoIP VPN Gate way mo du le and a DSP mo du le. Af ter the PABX has run
up it will re cog ni ze the mo du le and you can then be gin con fi gu ra ti on at the IP te le pho ne. 

The se brief in struc tions are ba sed on the DHCP con fi gu red in the VoIP VPN Gate way.

The el meg IP290 IP te le pho ne is used as an ex am ple in this des crip ti on.

In iti al start up

Link the Gate way to the IP te le pho ne using the net work ca ble. Con nect the plug-in po wer supp ly unit and the te le -
pho ne and switch the po wer on.

Language setting

Select Language:

{        English         }

Se lect a langua ge using the ar row keys <>. Press O  to con firm your se lec ti on.
Select Language:

{       Deutsch         }

Select dial tone

Se lect the de si red coun try using the ar row but tons <>. Press O to con firm. 
Dial tone:           

{      Australia       }

Dial tone:           

{      Deutschland       }

Select a time zone

Se lect a time zone using the ar row keys<>. Press O to con firm. 
Dial time zone: 

{   -10 USA (Honululu) }

Dial time zone: 

{ +1: Deutschland (Berli }

First log-in 

A sub scri ber must be con fi gu red in the PABX sys tem un der the VoIP VPN Gate way. En ter your 
user ID (for ex am ple for MSN 227). This con sists of the MSN, fol lo wed by the sym bol “@” and the 
ad dress for the VoIP VPN Gate way.     

Contraction:      

227@192.168.1.250

En ter an ID for the MSN227 and the IP ad dress 192.168.1.250:

227*11**192*1 

**168*1**1*1*

*250

Af ter en te ring your user ID con firm it by pres sing the  O  key. 
03.05    (227)       10:22

Idle    Telbook    Lists

If lo gon was suc cess ful you will now see the new num ber (227) in the dis play.

In iti al start up In iti al ope ra ti on of an IP pho ne at the VoIP VPN Gate way using the DSP mo du le

1



Sym bols and but tons

Plea se note: dif fe rent ter mi nal de vi ces will not ne ces sa ri ly have the same dial to nes, rin ging sig nals or pro ce du res for
use.

Symbols used

b Lift up the hand set of your te le pho ne.

g This sym bol in di ca tes the call sta tus. You have lif ted the hand set of your te le pho ne.

a Re pla ce the hand set of your pho ne in the car ria ge, or the te le pho ne is idle.

l In di ca tes sig na ling at a ter mi nal de vi ce, for ex am ple your pho ne rings.

t You can dial the de si red num ber.

1x0,
*#

One of the se sym bols in di ca tes that you should dial the di git shown, or a cer tain cha rac ter.

=x)
~,’

The se sym bols in di ca te a se lec ti on of di gits or cha rac ters from which you can choo se the ap pro pria te one. 

X This sym bol prompts you to se lect a cer tain di git or cha rac ter from a list or tab le. 

R Prompts you to press the flash key (sig nal key).

q In di ca tes that an ac knowled ge ment sig nal can be he ard in the hand set.

d In di ca tes a con fer en ce call.

Telephone buttons elmeg IP290

S
Soft keys

O
Pres sing this but ton sto res a set ting in the te le pho ne. 

FF
This key opens the pro gram ming menu. If you are al rea dy lo ca ted in a menu and then press the key, eit her menu-spe ci fic
functions are shown. 

E
Pres sing the Esc but ton du ring pro gram ming re turns the te le pho ne to its idle sta tus.

The ar rows »{« and »}« in the right cor ner on the top line of the dis play in di ca te that you can call up furt her functions on
the lo wer li nes using the ar row but tons.

C
In the In put mode you can de le te in di vi du al li nes using the C key. 

L
Spea ker

T
En ding a call

W
Last num ber re di al but ton

R
In qui ry but ton

z
Pro gram ma ble functi on keys with LED

Sym bols and but tons In iti al start up

2



Ope ra ti on

For a des crip ti on of the fea tu res plea se re fer to the user in for ma ti on on the CD.

If your pho ne is set for »Au to ma tic line ac cess« you must first press the * key when you lift the hand set b be fo re be -
gin ning any in ter nal call pro ce du res. The sym bol b , as shown in the ex am ple be low, is high lighted in co lor for the
cor re spon ding per for man ce fea tu re.

b t
O

g

Lift up hand set Ma king in ter nal calls Con duct your call

Ma king pho ne calls

Some ter mi nal de vi ces use their own spe ci al pro ce du res for the functions des cri bed in the fol lo wing. Re fer to the ope -
ra ting in struc tions for the ter mi nal de vi ce being used for de tai led in for ma ti on.

The fol lo wing ope ra ting se quen ces show only an IP pho ne con nec ti on, i.e. a call bet ween PABX sub scri bers and ex -
ter nal sub scri bers, as an ex am ple. The se to nes may be dif fe rent for IP- te le pho nes which ge ne ra te their own dial to -
nes. Ot her in for ma ti on may also be shown in the dis play of the se te le pho nes.

Ma king out si de calls

Making external calls without Direct exchange line access

b 0 t
O

g a

Lift up
hand set 

Li ne ac cess di git 
Di al (li ne ac cess di git)

Di al ex ter nal num ber Con duct your call Ter mi na te your call

Making outside calls with direct exchange line access

b t
O

g a

Lift up hand set Di al ex ter nal num ber Con duct your call Ter mi na te your call

Spe ci fic trunk group sei zu re 

b *8t or *8#t t g

Lift up hand set Se lect trunk group 
ISDN, POTS(0...8)

Se lect trunk group 
ISDN, POTS, SIP-Pr.

(00...08), (10...19)

Di al ex ter nal num ber Con ver sa ti on

De fi ning your own num ber for the next call

b #8 t t t
Lift up hand set Code Se lect ex ter nal ISDN con nec ti on

(1...8)
(1= S2m)

In dex
(0 … 9)

Di al call

 num ber

Ma king pho ne calls Ope ra ti on

3



Ma king in ter nal calls

All pho ne calls, fax trans mis sions or data trans mis sions that take pla ce bet ween in ter nal ana log de vi ces are in ter nal
con nec tions for which no char ges are bil led.

Making internal calls without »Direct exchange line access«

b t
O

g a

Lift up hand set Di al in ter nal ex ten si on num ber Con ver sa ti on Ter mi na te your call

Making internal calls with »Direct exchange line access«

b * t
O

g a

Lift up hand set Di al in ter nal ex ten si on
num ber

Con ver sa ti on Ter mi na te your call

Ac cep ting calls

l b g a
Te le pho ne rings Lift up hand set Con ver sa ti on Ter mi na te your call

Ac cep ting calls (Pick-up)

Picking up calls from within the group

Pi cking up a call is pos si ble only wit hin the pick-up group to which your ter mi nal de vi ce has been as sig ned via con -
fi gu ra ti on.

A te le pho ne near you be gins rin ging. You would like to ac cept the call at your own pho ne.

b *0
O

g

Lift up hand set Ac cept call Con ver sa ti on

Picking up calls from the answering machine

b *0 / #0
O

g

Lift up hand set Call / Con ver sa ti on 
Call pick-up from ans we ring ma chi ne

Con ver sa ti on

Picking up calls for a specific subscriber

Pi cking up of calls for a spe ci fic sub scri ber ap plies to the en ti re PABX sys tem and is not bound to groups.

b *1 t #
O

g

Lift up hand set Di al this code Se lect in ter nal sub scri ber You can con duct the call
from your own te le pho ne

Speed dia ling from the te le pho ne di rec to ry

b *# t
O

l g

Lift up hand set Se lect the speed dia ling in dex 
(000...999) 

Sub scri ber is cal led Con ver sa ti on

Ope ra ti on Ma king in ter nal calls

4



Swit ching the an noun ce ment for an ex ter nal num ber (Day / Night)

Day / Night swit cha ble An noun ce ments 

b *92* or #92*
O

q a

Lift up hand set Day Night Ack. sig nal Re pla ce hand set.

In qui ry call 

You can call anot her par ty at any time du ring an on going call. 
g You are con duc ting a call. 

You would like to call anot her par ty.

R Press the R key. 
You will hear the Con ti nous sig nal in your hand set. 

t If you wish to spe ak to an ex ter nal par ty first dial 0 and then the num ber for that par ty. 

O Plea se con firm this. You will hear the rin ging sig nal in your hand set.

The par ty will be cal led. 
The par ty being cal led lifts up the hand set of his/her pho ne.

g Con duct your call.

Ez
Press the Esc key and functi on key 1 of your IP pho ne to end an in qui ry call.

Trans fer ring calls with ad van ce no ti ce

You wish to trans fer an in ter nal or ex ter nal call to anot her in ter nal par ty and spe ak with that par ty be fo re hand.
g You are con duc ting an in ter nal or ex ter nal call. You wish to trans fer the call to anot her par ty.

R Press the R key. You hear the call wai ting sig nal.

If you hear a busy sig nal press »De le te« and functi on key 1 to re trie ve the call.

t Dial the num ber of the par ty you wish to call.

O Con firm by pres sing OK.

You will hear the rin ging sig nal in your hand set. 
The par ty will be cal led. 
The par ty being cal led lifts up the hand set of his/her pho ne.

g Con duct this in ter nal call.
Tell your in ter nal part ner that you wish to trans fer the call cur rent ly on hold to him/her.

a Re pla ce the hand set.

The ot her in ter nal par ty can then con ti nue with the call.

 Bro ker`s call

g You are con duc ting a call and wish to spe ak to a furt her par ty, wit hout the first cal ler being able to hear your con ver sa ti on
with the se cond cal ler.

R Press the R key. 
You will hear the Con ti nous sig nal in your hand set. 

t If you wish to spe ak to an ex ter nal par ty, dial 0 first.

Dial the num ber of the par ty you wish to call. 

Swit ching the an noun ce ment for an ex ter nal num ber (Day / Night) Ope ra ti on

5



O
Con firm by pres sing OK.

You will hear the rin ging sig nal in your hand set.
The par ty will be cal led. 
The par ty being cal led lifts up the hand set of his/her pho ne.

g You are con duc ting the call.
The first call is put on hold.

z
Dial this code to re turn to your first cal ler; the se cond par ty is put on hold. You can then use this code to switch back and
forth bet ween the two cal lers.

or

E

z

You can end an ac ti ve call by pres sing Esc.

 You can re turn to the call on hold by pres sing the flas hing functi on key.

or
a You can end the on going call by han ging up the hand set.

If you switch back and forth bet ween an in ter nal cal ler and an ex ter nal par ty (broker’s call) and then hang up your
hand set, your call is ter mi na ted and the two cal lers will be con nec ted with one anot her! When you are con duc ting a
Broker’s call (swit ching back and forth) bet ween two in ter nal par ties and hang up the hand set your call is ter mi na ted
and the two ot her par ties are con nec ted with one anot her.

Three-par ty con fer en ce call Call 

g You are con duc ting a call with one par ty and wish to in clu de a furt her par ty in the call. 

R Press the R key. 
You hear the call wai ting sig nal.

If you wish to spe ak to an ex ter nal par ty, dial 0 first.

t Dial the num ber of the par ty you wish to call. 

O Con firm by pres sing OK.

You will hear the rin ging sig nal in your hand set. The par ty will be cal led. 
The par ty being cal led lifts up the hand set of his/her pho ne. 

g You would like to in clu de this par ty in the first call.

Cnf.on Press the soft key »Cnf.on«. 

d Con duct your three-par ty con fer en ce call.

Cnf.off Three-par ty con fer en ce calls can be ter mi na ted using the soft key »Cnf.off« or E and all con nec tions are then ter -
mi na ted.

Call for war ding

The PABX re cog ni zes au to ma ti cal ly by the length of the num ber whet her call for war ding is to be made to an in ter -
nal or ex ter nal sub scri ber. This is why the des ti na ti on num ber for call for war ding to an ex ter nal sub scri ber is al ways 
in put wit hout the line ac cess di git (LAD).

Activating call forwarding

a> <
S

ttO
O

EE

Re pla ce hand set. Al ways di al num ber 

Ope ra ti on Three-par ty con fer en ce call Call 

6



Call forwarding per time On

a <
S

t
O S

t
O

E

Re pla ce hand set. Time Call for war -
ding Tar get

di al num ber Call for war -
ding Time

En ter time
(0-30s) 

Activating call forwarding »on busy

a> <> >
S

t
O

E

Re pla ce hand set. Bu sy di al num ber 

Deactivating call forwarding

a> <
S

Re pla ce hand set. Off

Activating team call assignment for one team

b * / # 93 t
O

q a

Lift up hand set Day / Night call mo de En ter team num ber
(00...39)

Ack.
sig nal

Re pla ce
hand set 

Switching team call assignment for all teams

b * / # 93* O q a
Lift up hand set Day / Night call mo de Ack. sig nal Re pla ce hand set.

door terminal (door intercom device) -
Switching call modes for a doorbell button

b * / # 96 t t O q a
Lift up hand set Day / Night call

mo de
Se lect door en try

pho ne (1...4) 
Se lect bell but ton

(1...3 (4))
Ack.

sig nal
Re pla ce
hand set 

door terminal (door intercom device) - Switching call modes for all door terminal modules

b * / # 96* O q a
Lift up hand set Day / Night call mo de Ack. sig nal Re pla ce hand set.

Switching all call modes (all teams and door terminal modules).

b * / # 9* O q a
Lift up hand set Day / Night call mo de Ack. sig nal Re pla ce hand set

Teams

Enabling / Inhibiting a subscriber of a team (log-in, log-off)

Pro ceed as fol lows in or der to en ab le or in hi bit your pho ne for a team.

Teams Ope ra ti on

7



b * / # 943 t O q a
Lift up hand set Sub scri ber

en ab le/in hi bit 
Team num ber

(00 ...39)
Ack. 
sig nal

Re pla ce 
hand set

Enabling / inhibiting a subscriber for all teams (log-in, log-off)

Pro ceed as fol lows in or der to en ab le or in hi bit your pho ne for all teams.

b * / # 943* O q a
Lift up hand set En ab le/In hi bit

sub scri bers 
Ack. sig nal Re pla ce hand set

Ho tel functions

This PABX sys tem co mes equip ped with ex ten si ve ho tel functions. This functi on is used from the re cep ti on desk
pho ne via the PABX sys tem me nu.

Registering the hotel room status

Dia ling a nu me ric code from the room te le pho ne ma kes it pos si ble to re gis ter the cur rent sta tus of the room. This da -
ta col lec ti on can be ana ly zed and dis play ed on ly in con nec ti on with ho tel ap pli ca ti on soft wa re.

b *73 0 / 1 / 2 O q a
Lift up hand set En ter sta tus:

0 = Room not cle an
1 = Room cle an

2 = Room cle an and in spec ted

Ack. sig nal Re pla ce hand set.

Wake-up call

Configuring wake-up calls from the room phone (one-time morning call)

b *72 06 30 O q a
Lift up hand set Hours Mi nu tes Ack. sig nal Re pla ce hand set.

=& En ter the hour de si red for the mor ning call bet ween 00 and 23 (in this ex am ple 6 am)

§ En ter the mi nu te for the mor ning call bet ween 00 and 59 (in this ex am ple 6.30 am) 

Clear a wake-up call

b #72 O q a
Lift up hand set Ack. sig nal Re pla ce hand set.

Configuring a wake-up call from the »Reception desk phone«

In ad di ti on to con fi gu ring wa ke-up calls using the room pho ne, wa ke-up calls can al so be de fi ned for se ve ral days in
ad van ce from the »Re cep ti on desk pho ne«. 

Answering a morning call

l b g a
The te le pho ne in your 

room rings 
Lift up hand set Mu sic on hold or voi ce an noun ce ment Now hang up the hand set and the wa ke-up call 

is en ded

Ho tel functions Teams

8



Door in ter com de vi ce

Making a door interphone call 

l b g

Door in ter com call Lift up hand set Con ver sa ti on via door in ter com

Sig na ling fea tu res

Activating/ de-activating signalisation call function

b *95 t t O q a
Lift up hand set Alarm call list 

01 ...36
functi on

0...2
Ack. 
sig nal

Re pla ce 
hand set

Alarm call list 

The ter mi nal de vi ce must ha ve been en te red in to the list du ring con fi gu ra ti on:
01x36 Alarm call list  01...36.

Functi on:
0 De ac ti va ting the alarm call fea tu re.

1 Ac ti va ting the in ter nal alarm call fea tu re.

2 Ac ti va te ex ter nal call fea tu re.

Local alarm call acknowledgement

An alarm call can be con fir med lo cal ly at a te le pho ne as sig ned to the alarm in put.

l b *537 O q a
The alarm call is in di -

ca ted 
Lift up hand set Ack. 

sig nal
Re pla ce 
hand set

Swit ching con tacts

In the event of a loss of po wer and af ter a re set the swit ching con tacts are idle.

Activating/ de-activating switching contacts

b * / # 970 t O q a
Lift up hand set Ac ti va te/ de ac ti va te Swit ching con tact

01...12
Ack. 
sig nal

Re pla ce 
hand set

Switching contact with button function

b *971 t O q a
Lift up hand set Swit ching con tact 1...12 Ack. sig nal Re pla ce hand set.

Sig na ling fea tu res Door in ter com de vi ce

9



Ser vi ce ac cess

This fea tu re en ab les you to ha ve the PABX con fi gu red by your dealer’s ser vi ce cen ter or downlo ad the cur rent soft wa -
re. You can trig ger this functi on from an in ter nal pho ne of your PABX. 

Enabling for remote service access 

You can re lea se your PABX sys tem for re mo te ac cess by an ex ter nal sub scri ber.Re lea se for re mo te ac cess of the PABX 
is ef fec ted for 30 mi nu tes.

b *782 O q a
Lift up hand set Ack. sig nal Re pla ce hand set.

Enabling for remote service access (without subadress check)

You can re lea se your PABX sys tem for re mo te ac cess by an ex ter nal sub scri ber.Re lea se for re mo te ac cess of the PABX 
is ef fec ted for 30 mi nu tes.

b #782 O q a
Lift up hand set Ack. sig nal Re pla ce hand set.

Deleting authorization for remote service access

You can can cel a pro gram med re lea se for in co ming re mo te ac cess any time you want. Ho we ver, an exi sting con nec ti -
on to a ser vi ce cen ter is not ter mi na ted.

b #799 O q a
Lift up hand set Ack. sig nal Re pla ce hand set.

RAS di al-in for gate way di ag nos tics

En ab ling for 30 mi nu tes

You can en ab le your PABX sys tem for di al-in from an ex ter nal sub scri ber for up to 30 mi nu tes.

b *52# q a
Lift up hand set Ack. sig nal Re pla ce hand set

En ab ling for 30 mi nu tes with spe ci fied num ber

You can en ab le your PABX sys tem for di al-in from a spe ci fied ex ter nal sub scri ber for up to 30 mi nu tes when the
caller’s num ber con curs with the spe ci fied num ber.

b *52 t # q a
Lift up hand set Ex ter nal num ber Ack. sig nal Re pla ce hand set

Can cel la ti on of en ab ling

You can can cel a ser vi ce con nec ti on for di al-in by an ex ter nal sub scri ber. This will not ter mi na te an on going ser vi ce
con nec ti on.

b #52 q a
Lift up hand set Ack. sig nal Re pla ce hand set

Door in ter com de vi ce Ser vi ce ac cess

10



In dex

A

Ac cep ting

of calls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 

Alarm call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

Alarm call list. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

An noun ce ment. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

Ans we ring ma chi ne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 

Ap point ment call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

B

Bro ker`s call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

But ton functi on . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

C

Call

ac cep ting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 

Call mo des . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

Call re rou ting. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 

Con fer en ce . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 

Con fi gu ring wa ke-up call from »Re cep ti on desk pho -
ne« . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

Con fi gu ring wa ke-up calls from the room pho ne8 

D

Des crip ti on . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

Di rect ex chan ge li ne ac cess . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

Door in ter com de vi ce. . . . . . . . . . . . 8 ,9 ,10 

F

Flash. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

I

In qui ry call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

M

Ma king Calls

Ex ter nal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

In ter nal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 

Ma king out si de calls with di rect ex chan ge li ne ac cess
3 

Ma king te le pho ne calls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

O

Own num ber

de fi ning for the next call . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

P

Pick up . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 

Pi cking up calls for a spe ci fic sub scri ber . . . . 4 

Pick-up

calls from ans we ring ma chi ne . . . . . . . . 4 

R

RAS di al-in . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10 

Re cep ti on desk pho ne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

Re gis te ring the ho tel room sta tus . . . . . . . . 8 

Room te le pho ne . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

S

Sa fe ty In for ma ti on. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

Ser vi ce ac cess. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

Sig na ling fea tu res . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 

Spea king si mul ta ne ous ly with two par ties . . . 6 

Spe ci fic trunk group sei zu re . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

Speed dia ling from the te le pho ne di rec to ry . . . 4 

Sym bols . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

T

Teams . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 ,8 

Te le pho ne di rec to ry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 

Three-par ty con fer en ce . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 

Trans fer a call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

Trans fer in the net work (ECT) . . . . . . . . . . 5 

Trans fer ring a call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

Trunk group sei zu re . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

W

Wa ke-up call . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 

In dex



In dex



Ope ra ting in struc tions: IP te le pho nes
En glish

el meg ICT


